Doc#. 1301008148 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIALGRIE Y

*RHSP FEE $10.00 Applied

RECORDED, RETURN TC:
- F“I/}J;.JS'E;‘VAWG&NMORTGAGE SERVICES
1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200
, OHIO #4114

NATIONAL RECORDING

This Dociient Prepared By:
ANGELA £VERLY

U.S. BANK MA.

4801 FREDEKIZA ST

OWENSBORO, x 477501
ROM R TTT

Wherrrocorded-mail to: #:’,:'59.53}4
First American Title |IMINa4Zul WM NIORNEINE LW BROWN
Loss Mitigation Title Services 121051 46298889 L
P.0. Box 27670 FIRST AMERICAN ELS
Santa Ana, CA 92799 .
RE: BROWN - PROPERTY REPORT m}liﬁ:‘lmﬁrﬂﬂ:ﬁ;ﬁfﬂﬂﬁm
‘Tax/Parcel No. 16151090180000 I m' " I"
|Space Above Thi: Line for Recording Data)
Original Principal Amount; $178,200.00 Investor Loan No.:851350380
Unpaid Principal Amount: $151,881.21 MERS Min: 100021260031314480
New Principal Amount $158,158.73 MERS Phone #: (888) 679-6377

New Money (Cap): $6,307.52

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Bomower (“I):' PERRY BROWN AND SUZANNE BROWN, HUSBAND & WIrE 45 JOINT
TENANTS, NOT IN TENANCY IN COMMON, BUT IN JOINT TENANCY

Borrower Mailing Address: 4615 W ADAMS STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60644

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): U.S, BANK N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 4§01 FREDERICA ST, OWENSBORO, KY 42301

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) and Note (“Note™): MARCH 21, 2003
Loan Number: 6003131443

Property Address: 4615 W ADAMS STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60644

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for lender and lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under the

! If there is more than one Borrower or Morigagor executing this document, each is referved to as “L"” For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa whete appropriate.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single WDI2106.1 6003131448
Family = Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Morigage Services Page |



1301008148 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has a mailing address of P.0. Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, and a street address of 1901 E.Voorhees St, Suite C, Danville, IL. 61834, The
MERS telephone is (888) 679-MERS.

Legal Description;

LOT 98 IN E.A, CUMMINGS SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRIN/ i1 ®AL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Prior icstrzivent reference: Recorded on APRIL 30, 2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0312046082, of the
Official Ruzuriz of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

If my representaiiotis 2nd covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home
Affordable Modificatica Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and suppilement (1)
the Mortgage on the Prozcrty, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as
they may previously have bren amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in
this Agreement and not defined "iave the meaning given to them in Loan Documents,

I understand that after I sign and reiarn ‘wo copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement. This Agrsement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section
2 have been satisfied,

1. My Representations and Covenants. [ certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. [ am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) [ am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, aiw «ji} [ do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly moriguge payments now or in the near future.

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in ‘= Property as a principal residence, and the
Property has not been condemned.

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of tlie Froperty since 1 signed the Loan
Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the leide: is required by law to allow,
such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domes ic partner of the undersigned
in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

D. Thave provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand w2t a1 not required
to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income wheu raquesting to
qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Program (*Program™)).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct,

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so.

G. Thave made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan or Loan Workout Plan.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WDI12106.1 6003131448
Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Morigage Services Page 2



1301008148 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:

A,

t.‘

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no lenger true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate,
In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents;
and

I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
faz defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obiigated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
regieoaents under this Agreement.

3. The Modificatior.. /f my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all .niiconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automzcicrIlv. become modified on NOVEMBER 1, 2012 (the “Modification Effective
Date™) and all unpaid late znarges that remain unpaid will be waived. 1 understand that if [ have failed to
make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this
modification will not take effeci; The first modified payment will be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2012,

A

B.

The Maturity Date will be: JUNE 7. 2052,

The modified principal balance of my "Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Daty (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excluding unpeid Jate charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”} less
any amounts paid to the Lender but not credices w my Loan. The new principal balance of my
Note will be $158,158.73 (the “New Principal Baiance™). I understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balancr -ine added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. ! als¢ understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to w2 ovustanding principal balance, which
would not happen without this Agreement,

Interest at the rate of 2.0000% will begin to accrue on the New Princij/al Balance as of OCTOBER
1, 2012 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Palance will be due on
NOVEMBER 1, 2012. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as fol’ows.

Years

Tnterest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Estimated Total Monthly Payrient Number of
Change Date Principal and Monthly Payment* Begin O Monthly
Interest Payment Escrow -~ Payments
Amount Payment ]
Amount*

2.0000% 10/01/2012 $481.57 $428.82 $910.39 11/01/2012 60
May adjust May adjust
periodicalty periodically

3.0000% 10/012017 $558.81 May adjust May adjust 11/012017 12
periadically periodically

3.5000% | 100172018 §598.83 Mayadjust | Mayadjust | 11/0172018 | 404
poriodically | _periodically

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - WD2106.1 6003131448
Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Mortgage Services Page 3



1301008148 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

I understand that, if [ have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
ritered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
Lopsiwill be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan,
My-minaified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would aliow me to pay less
than ti= in‘zvest due resulting in any unpaid interest added to the outstanding principat balance.

D. I will be i <ciault if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. If a default rate of intevest s permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documeiis -ac amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the fol owipg:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Docurnts or their authorized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-bo:rower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-borrower
are divorced and the property has been transfeirsu v> one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the property nces rot sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liabie for the ¢ ziigation under the Loan Documents); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modificaton, forbearance, trial period plan or
workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agrecment, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to'mak = all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all ctie; payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan,

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escro'w ems, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account,

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - WDI2106.1 6003131448
Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Morigage Services Page 4



1301008148 Page: S of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federa! law, rules or
rcgulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender
enercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shail provide a period
¢t netezs than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which [ must pay all
sums zecr2d by the Morigage. If 1 fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender ma; inivoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
me.

H. That, as of the Moaification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the I'oan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Garn St, Germizinaot, 12 U.S.C, Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under-soy-ather circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein,
this Agreement may not be assigner 10, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property,

1. That, as of the Modification Effective Dat:, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the asszssment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtziniasy any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreemertis) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgag. Loan is in first lien position and/or is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under unv eircumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Leule: does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance produci(s) and/or subordination agriement(s}, then the terms of this
Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Dite und the Agreement will be
nuli and void.

K. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to vith<r./;) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and coruitions of this
Agreement if an emor is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand n:t cither a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided 1w /e for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification
Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O, Box 2026,

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - WDI2106.1 6003131448
Single Family ~ Fannie Mac/Freddiec Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Mortgage Services Page 5



1301008148 Page: € of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS
who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting
solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise
any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property;
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the
mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
udition, 1 understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
triai‘period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (i)
Fannie lMae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability
and Swbificy Plan; (iii} any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that awns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), (iv) companies that
perform sunzart services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Prozran; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

That if any decument [elated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately rvfles( the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or
is otherwise missing, | will curmply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and
deliver to the Lender any documcriation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies me aga'nst anv loss associated with a demand on the original Note. Al
documents the Lender requests of me ynder this Section 4.N. shali be referred o 2s "Documents.” |
agree to deliver the Documents within tei: [10) days after | receive the Lender’s written request for
such replacement,

That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Leap;1f applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total month'y-payment. Furthermore, the date on which [
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may changy as a result of the New Pringipal
Balance.

If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of cridir; then I agree that as of the
Modification Effective Date, I am terminating my right to borrow new furids under my home equity
loan or ling of credit, This means that [ cannot obtain additional advances, x.d must make payments
according to this Agreement. (Lender may have previously terminated or si:speaded my right to
obtain additional advances under my home equity loan or line of credit, and.if 50! confirm and
acknowledge that no additional advances may be obtained.)

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT - WDIZ106.5 6003131448
Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Morigage Services Page 6



1301008148 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lefitder has executed this Agreement.

By Rachel Fulks (print name)
Mortgage Document Officer (title)

N [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKY{OWLEDGMENT

STATE OF
COUNTY OF 5 » [j N

\
The foregoing instruneat was acknowledged before me this 3 re dga ‘ Qé £ el aDl A
CHELFULKS, th ORTGA\."E DOCUMENT OFFICER of U.S. BANK N.
‘\C/' , on behalf of said entity,

Derme 0 Devisom

Notary Public

QFFIC!ALSEM-
NACLAWSON 3
NQDTAORNY PUBLIC - KENTUCKY /
STMEu g“ ROE 015
oM, i

Printed Name: (b onn G Q\ (‘.\.LOSD“ Nl ol
My commission expires; 19 ‘2_5' IS e

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
ANGELA EVERLY

U.S. BANK N.A.

4861 FREDERICA ST

OWENSBORO, KY 42301

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~

Single Family - Fannic Mac/Freddic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157
10012012_56

First American Morigage Services Page 7

WDI2106.1 6003131448



1301008148 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Electrogiic Reg tratioy Systems, Inc. Mortgagee

Rachel Fulks
Assistant Secretary

AR

Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

STATE OF \)\U‘ .
COUNTY OF __} SAANSNND

r C\
The foregoing instrument ‘was ucknowledged before me this D= Q\g&a ( )é DEQ ; 0l A
Rachel Fulks, the Assigtant Secreiary qf Morigage Electronics Registrations Systems, Ink., a
{ LK OO TZTIDMNon behalf of said entity.,

Dnan OO am

Nomy PUinc o T e R T |
el OFFICIALSEAL )

Printed Name: ! 2 onng, S =L(,u_\)$ on ; NOQ%Q&F&KME‘NS%QKY
‘ 2 sm‘rs-n-mﬁmm /

My commission expires: 101245 ‘ lS My Comm. Expiees ’

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

ANGELA EVERLY

U.S. BANK N.A.

4801 FREDERICA ST

OWENSBORO, KY 42301

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - WDI2106.1 6003131448

Single Family - Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_56

First American Morigage Services Page 8



1301008148 Page: 9 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Seal) W&M(sm

SUZA?‘?}M V.

Date *

A \ (Seal) \ O\ \_ (Seal)

\ v N~ (Seal) \ \ \ (Seal)
BorrYr \ \\ Borrowc\ \ N\

Date Date
[Spav=Bzlaw This Line for Acknowledgments)

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of @ 9, K

This instrument was acknowledged before me on jﬁ @d L 0 ' L (date) by

PERRY BROW N (name/s of person/E{

N

' - (Signature of Notz=-Public)

rd
................................................. ‘
' CIAL SEAL 3
(Seal) 3§ OFF 3
3 SELENE GATICA 3
‘: NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS :.
‘: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/28/15 ::
MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -~ WDI12106.1 6003131448

Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157

10012012_86
Fitst American Mortgage Services @



